

On solemn affirmation, I state that:

My name is : Asif Dastagir Shaikh

My age about: 32 years, Occu.: Nil

R/o. Khorli Galli, Latur.

1. I have filed my examination-in-chief on affidavit. Its content is true and correct. (The witness has relied and proved the documents as under:

Copy of FIR ext. 24, Crime detail form ext.25, injury certificate ext. 26, discharge card ext. 27, insurance cover note ext. 28, driving license of respondent no.1 ext. 29, registration certificate of vehicle ext. 30.

Respondent No.1 & 2 – absent, hence ‘No cross’.

Cross-exam for Respondent No.3 by Adv. Mr. S.G. Diwan

2. I am educated upto 12th std. It is correct that at the time of accident I alongwith my wife and two children were going by the motorcycle. The motorcycle is owned by me. I have its driving license. I am ready to produce it. It is correct that at the accident, the said car proceeded in my opposite direction. It is incorrect that the accident was held head-on.

3. It is incorrect that I had no space for sitting on motorcycle as my three family members were with me. It is incorrect that I dashed on my own the motorcycle to the said car. It is incorrect that the accident was occurred due to my mistake. It is incorrect that the accident was caused due to many persons were riding the motorcycle.

4. It is correct that my daughter took medical treatment on her accidental injuries at Sahayadri hospital. It is incorrect that I was

not thereafter hospitalized. It is incorrect that she is recovered from all the accidental injuries. It is incorrect that I have deposed falsely about the medical expenses were of Rs.3,50,000/-. It is incorrect that I was residing at village Mandani prior to the accident.

5. I personally filed report of accident to police. It is correct that I mentioned therein my address from village Mandani. I do not know any documentary evidence about my residence at Khori Galli, Latur. It is incorrect that I have mentioned falsely said address to file the claim before this Court.

6. It is incorrect that my daughter was aged more than 5 years at the time of accident. It is incorrect that she did not sustain any damage physically as well as financially due to the accident. It is incorrect that I am personally responsible to the injuries sustained by my wife and children in the accident.

Cross completed. No Re Examination.

R.O.& A.C.

[R.R. Bhosale]
Ex-Officio Member of MACT &
District Judge-1, Latur.

Date :- 30.07.2025.