

Deposition of Witness **No. 3** for the claimant.

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state:

My name is: Dnyaneshwar Mohanrao Shinde

My age about: 48 years, Occu: Accountant, Lahane Hospital,
Dinanath Nagar, Savewadi, Latur.

Examination-in-chief by Mr. N.G. Patel Adv. for claimant

1. I am working with Lahane hospital in account section as Accountant for last 23 years. Dr. Vitthal Pundalikrao Lahane runs said hospital. Doctor Lahane issued to me authority letter which now shown to me bears his signature and content in it is true and correct and it is at **ext. 42**.

2. As per the hospital records Miss Zoya was admitted into the hospital. The discharge card accordingly issued now shown to me is true and correct. The hospitalization bill of Rs.50,000/- alongwith the OPD 6 receipts now shown to me were issued by our hospital with the authorized signature of the concerned RMO and accountant, content therein is true and correct and they are collectively at **ext. 43**. The hospitalization bill of Rs.2,00,000/- now shown to me is issued by our hospital with the authorized signature of the concerned RMO and accountant, content therein is true and correct and it is at **ext. 44**. Today I have brought with me the concerned entire record. Accordingly the hospital received the concerned payments.

Respondent No.1 & 2 – No cross

Cross-Examination by Mr. S.G. Diwan for the respondent No.3

3. The first hospitalization during 27.10.2022 to 04.11.2022 was for surgery on the patient. Cash receipt was issued to the patient but

today I did not bring with me the office copies. Second hospitalization during 13.01.2023 to 27.01.2023 was again for the surgeries conducted by the Orthopedician and plastic surgeon. The payments were made in parts. Today I have not brought with me its record. The bill amount of above Rs.10,000/- cannot be accepted in cash. It is correct today I have not brought with me the date-wise details of payments. It is incorrect that we issued excessive bills to the patient than actual payment was made. It is incorrect that the patient did not make payment of Rs.2,00,000/- and Rs.50,000/- against those bills. It is incorrect that as the paid amounts were lesser hence today I have not brought with me the actual payment receipts. It is incorrect that those bills do not reveal the respective amounts were received. It is incorrect that I have deposed falsely to help the claimant.

No Re Examination.

R.O.& A.C.

Date: 12.11.2025.

(R. R. Bhosale)
District Judge-1, and
Ex-Officio Member of MACT, Latur.